

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 17-1023

STATE OF IOWA

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR JONES COUNTY,

Respondent-Appellee.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
OF JONES COUNTY (PCCV006155)
THE HONORABLE LARS G. ANDERSON, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S AMENDED FINAL BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

JEFFREY THOMPSON
Solicitor General of Iowa

JOHN McCORMALLY
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-8080
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
john.mccormally@iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT **AMENDED FINAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... 2

Table of Authorities 4

Statement of Issues..... 6

Routing Statement 8

Statement of the Case..... 8

 Nature of the Case..... 8

 Course of Proceedings 9

 Facts 10

Argument..... 15

I. MILLER’S EX POST FACTO CLAIMS SHOULD BE REJECTED BECAUSE THE POLICY CHANGE WAS FORSEEABLE AND CORRECTS THE MISAPPLICATION OF EXISTING LAW 15

 Error Preservation..... 15

 Standard of Review 15

 Merits 16

A. SOTP & Earned Time Overview 17

B. The 2016 Policy Corrects the Misapplication of Existing Law 21

C. Miller was required to complete SOTP the Moment He Was Convicted of a Sex Offense 28

D. Given the Plain Language of the Statute, the Policy Change Was Entirely Foreseeable..... 34

Conclusion 38

Request for Oral Argument 39
Certificate of Compliance 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Dykstra v. Iowa Dist. Court for Jones Cnty.</i> , 783 N.W.2d 473 (Iowa 2010)	15, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Holm v. Iowa Dist. Court for Jones Cnty.</i> , 767 N.W.2d 409 (Iowa 2009)	passim
<i>Kolzow v. State</i> , 813 N.W.2d 731 (Iowa 2012)	17
<i>Lustgarden v. Gunter</i> , 966 F.2d 552, 554 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 1008 (1992).....	34
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W. 2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	15
<i>Montgomery v. Iowa Dist. Court for Jones Cnty.</i> , 604 N.W.2d 37 (Iowa 1999)	18
<i>Reilly v. Iowa Dist. Court for Henry Cnty.</i> , 783 N.W.2d 490 (Iowa 2010)	28, 30
<i>State v. Allensworth</i> , 823 N.W.2d 411 (Iowa 2012)	26
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Court for Henry Cnty.</i> , 759 N.W.2d 793 (Iowa 2009)	22, 36
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Court for Jones Cnty.</i> , 888 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 2016).....	16, 33
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Court for Webster Cnty.</i> , 801 N.W.2d 513 (Iowa 2011)	27, 32, 37
<i>State v. Wade</i> , 757 N.W.2d 618(Iowa 2008).....	29
<i>Stephens v. Thomas</i> , 19 F.3d 498 (10th Cir. 1994)	34

<i>Waters v. Iowa Dist. Court for Henry County</i> , 783 N.W.2d 487 (Iowa 2010)	15, 16, 28, 31
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	33
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981)	35

STATUTES AND MISCELLANEOUS

Chapter 903A	8, 26
Iowa Code § 903A.2	passim
IOWA CODE § 903A.2(1)(a)	17
Iowa Code § 903A.2(1)(a)(2)	20
Iowa Code § 903A.3	17, 18
Iowa Code § 903A.4	17, 18
2000 IA. LEGIS. SERV. CH. 1173 (WEST) (S.F. 2276)	19
Iowa R. of App. P. 6.1101(2)(c)	8
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i>	26
